505734006 10/22/2019

# **PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET**

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5780819

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
PLASCON PACKAGING, INC.	08/13/2019

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Postal Code:	10017	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
City:	NEW YORK	
Street Address:	270 PARK AVENUE	
Name:	JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10227227
Patent Number:	10051990
Application Number:	14836232
Application Number:	14941378

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (844)670-6009

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 248-433-7200

Email: khopf@dickinsonwright.com
Correspondent Name: DICKINSON WRIGHT PLLC
Address Line 1: 2600 WEST BIG BEAVER ROAD

Address Line 2: SUITE 300

Address Line 4: TROY, MASSACHUSETTS 48084-3312

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	9-539
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CRAIG A. PHILLIPS
SIGNATURE:	/Craig A. Phillips/
DATE SIGNED:	10/22/2019

## **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Patent Security Agreement#page1.tif source=Patent Security Agreement#page2.tif

PATENT 505734006 REEL: 050786 FRAME: 0328

source=Patent Security Agreement#page3.tif source=Patent Security Agreement#page4.tif

#### PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "<u>Agreement</u>"), dated as of August 13, 2019, is made by and among JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. (the "<u>Bank</u>") and Plascon Packaging, Inc., a Michigan corporation ("<u>Grantor</u>").

#### RECITALS:

- A. Grantor is obligated to the Bank under the terms of that certain Commercial Security Agreement dated as of August 15, 2016, executed by Grantor in favor of the Bank (herein, as amended from time to time, the "Security Agreement").
- B. Grantor is executing and delivering this Agreement to the Bank pursuant to the Security Agreement.

#### AGREEMENT:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants herein contained and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantor agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL</u>. Grantor hereby grants to the Bank a continuing first priority security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following collateral owned by Grantor, whether presently existing or hereafter created or acquired (collectively, the "<u>Patent Collateral</u>"):
- (a) all patents and patent applications, including those referred to on <u>Schedule I</u> hereto (collectively, the "<u>Patents</u>" and each a "<u>Patent</u>");
- (b) all reissues, reexaminations, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, renewals and extensions of the foregoing Patents;
- (c) all income, royalties, payments and proceeds of the foregoing now and hereafter due or payable; and
- (d) the right to sue and recover damages and payments for past, present or future infringement of any Patent.
- 2. <u>LOAN DOCUMENTS</u>. The security interest granted pursuant to this Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Bank pursuant to the Security Agreement (including without limitation the security interest granted to the Bank in the general intangibles of Grantor) and any further documents and instruments executed and delivered to the Bank or any affiliate of the Bank by Grantor or any other person at any time in conjunction with the foregoing (collectively, as each are from time to time further amended, the "<u>Loan Documents</u>"). Grantor acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Bank with respect to the security interest in the Patent Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Loan Documents, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.
- 3. <u>COUNTERPARTS</u>. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties in separate documents, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an

original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Signature pages may be detached from multiple separate counterparts and attached to a single counterpart.

4. <u>GOVERNING LAW</u>. This Agreement and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the State of Michigan.

[SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW]

GRAPIDS 9-539 568804v4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

Plasco	n Packaging, Inc.	a Michigan corporation,
Ву:		<u> </u>
Name:	DAVID PE	resol
Title:	Douband	Diagona

ACCEPTED AND ACKNOWLEDGED as of the date first above written:

JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.,

By: <u>Shay Bernett</u> Name: SHARYN BENNETT

Title: VICE PRESIDENT

# Schedule I

# Patent Collateral

Application	Error!	Inventors	Title	Ctry
or	Unknow			
Patent Number	n			
	documen			
	t property	v.		
	name. or			
	Issue			
	Date			
US Patent 10,227,227	Nov 5, 2014	David Peterson and Matthew Klein	LINER FOR A VESSEL	US
US Patent 10,051,990	Oct 11, 2016	David Peterson and Matthew Klein	LINER FOR A VESSEL	US
US Application	Aug 26,	David Peterson and	SELECTIVELY	US
14/836,232	2015	Matthew Klein	SEALABLE LINER FOR	
.,			A VESSEL	
US Application	Nov 13,	David Peterson and	LINER	US
14/941,378	2015	Matthew Klein		****

GRAPIDS 9-539 568804v4

**RECORDED: 10/22/2019**